

GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO

February 3, 1988

The City Council of the City of Grand Junction, Colorado convened in regular session the 3rd day of February, 1988, at 7:30 p.m. in the City/County Auditorium at City Hall. Those present were John Bennett, LeRoy Kirkhart, R.T. Mantlo, Bill McCurry, Paul Nelson, Reford Theobald and President of the Council O.F. Ragsdale. Also present were City Manager Mark Achen, City Attorney Gerald Ashby, and City Clerk Neva Lockhart.

Council President Ragsdale called the meeting to order and led in the Pledge of Allegiance.

INVOCATION

Reverend Don Darling, Grand Valley Community Church.

MINUTES

There being no corrections or additions to the minutes of the regular meeting January 20, 1988, they were approved as submitted.

BIDS - AWARDS OF CONTRACTS

Patterson Road Culvert Extension East of 241/2 Road - 1988 - Lockert & Dettmer - \$11,594.80

Bids were received and opened January 28, 1988, for the Patterson Road Culvert Extension east of 241/2 Road from the following bidders:

Franklin Construction \$37,180.00
Ben Dowd Excavating \$26,742.50
G.A. Western Construction \$25,500.00
M.A. Concrete \$25,032.50
Francis Construction \$24,917.00
Lyle States Construction \$18,730.00
Parkerson Construction \$18,470.00
Lockert & Dettmer \$11,594.80

Engineer's Estimate \$32,975.00

Staff recommended award of Contract to Lockert & Dettmer. Upon motion by Councilman Theobald, seconded by Councilman Kirkhart and carried, the bids were accepted, the Contract was awarded to Lockert & Dettmer for its bid of \$11,594.80, and the City Manager was authorized to sign said Contract.

Asphalt Patching Machine - Booth-Rouse Equipment Company - \$41,349

Upon motion by Councilman Kirkhart, seconded by Councilman McCurry and carried, the Contract for the Asphalt Patching Machine was

awarded to Booth-Rouse Equipment Company in the amount of \$41,349.

CHANGE ORDER NO. 4 TO HANDICAP ACCESS PROJECT AT CITY HALL -
\$10,400, ALPINE C.M.

Upon motion by Councilman McCurry, seconded by Councilman Theobald and carried, Change Order No. 4 to the Handicap Access Project at City Hall in the amount of \$10,400 to the Alpine C.M. Contract was approved.

CHANGE ORDER NO. 5 TO CURB, GUTTER & SIDEWALK CONTRACT, 1987 -
\$27,275.26 - CONSTRUCTION SERVICES CONTRACT

Upon motion by Councilman McCurry, seconded by Councilman Mantlo and carried, Change Order No. 5 to the Curb, Gutter & Sidewalk Contract - 1987 in the amount of \$27,275.26 to the Construction Services Contract was approved.

ADJOURNMENT

Council President Ragsdale adjourned the meeting.

Neva B. Lockhart

Neva B. Lockhart, CMC
City Clerk